BOX M 640
         6 CHANNEL RADIO RECEIVER
innovative in electronics
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
R
e
v.
 3

Sensibility < -115 dBm
Radio type Superheterodine
Codification High security Crypto/Rolling
Antenna Internal
Current drain at 12/24VDC min/max
20mA / 80mA
Power supply 230VAC (125VAC / 24V AC/DC models available)
BOX M 640 433.92 MHz
BOX M 644 433.92 MHz
230 VAC
12/24 VAC/DC
Terminal Function Note
1 Power Power supply 230V AC ( 24V AC/DC model available )
3
4
Positive   (+)
Negative (-)
Power output 15VDC - 200mA MAX
7-8
9-10
11-12
NO Contact
5-6
2
Relay - Down
NO Contact Relay - Left
NO Contact Relay - Right
NO Contact Relay - Up
Power
OPERATION
When a SMINN transmitter’s code is received, the receiver checks the integrity of that
code and if it is registered in the memory. Once verified, it keeps the corresponding relay
activated as long as the transmitter’s button is pressed.
The receiver can activate multiple relays simultaneously and avoids activation of
complementary outputs like Up and Down or Left and Right.
In case of complementary commands both relays are deactivated to maximize safety.
ERASE MEMORY
Stored SMINN transmitters’ codes can only be deleted completely by erasing the
memory. To do so, these steps should be followed: